

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3048

ANSWERED ON 11TH JULY, 2019


FOUR-LANING AROUND KURUKSHETRA CITY

3048. SHRI NAYAB SINGH:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सडक परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to make four lane road around Kurukshetra city;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the other steps taken/being taken by the Government to improve transportation system there and beautify the city?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) & (b) No, Sir.

(c)   This Ministry is primarily responsible for development & maintenance of National

Highways in the country. Improvement of transportation system and beautification of the city does not fall within the purview of the Ministry.
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